

**No. 15-13359-FF**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

**ELI RIESEL,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT**

---

NATHAN LEWIN  
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP  
888 17<sup>th</sup> Street NW, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 828-1000  
nat@lewinlewin.com

*Attorney for Appellant Eli Riesel*

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
1. The Berkowitz Companies Express Interest in Kensington Units .....	3
2. Rashmi Airan-Pace Markets Her "Trust Structure" .....	4
3. Airan-Pace Becomes Kensington's Lawyer.....	7
4. Airan-Pace Manages All Closings for Kensington.....	8
5. Airan-Pace Drops the "Beneficial Interest Disbursement" .....	9
6. Airan-Pace Explains Her Trust Structure to Freddie Mac.....	11
7. The FBI Visits Airan-Pace; She Lies and Destroys Documents .....	11
8. Airan-Pace and Mr. Riesel Are Indicted.....	12
9. Airan-Pace and Tobel Plead Guilty and Testify Against Mr. Riesel.....	13
10. Evidentiary Trial Rulings Prejudice the Defense .....	14
11. The Jury Returns a Guilty Verdict on Only the Conspiracy Count.....	16
12. Mr. Riesel is Sentenced, and Bail Pending Appeal Is Denied.....	16
INTRODUCTION .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

ARGUMENT .....24

I. SINCE MR. RIESEL WAS NEVER TOLD BY AIRAN-PACE, THE ATTORNEY WHO DRAFTED AND SUBMITTED ALL THE LOAN APPLICATIONS, THAT HER SUBMISSIONS WERE CRIMINALLY FRAUDULENT, HE WAS FOLLOWING ADVICE OF COUNSEL IN DISBURSING KENSINGTON'S FUNDS AND LACKED INTENT TO DEFRAUD .....24

A. Mr. Riesel's Defense From the Beginning of the Trial To Its Conclusion Was That He Relied in Good Faith on the Advice of Airan-Pace, Who Was His and Kensington's Sole Lawyer .....24

B. If A Jury Finds an Accused Not Guilty of Substantive Offenses and Guilty Only of Conspiracy, This Court Must Examine the Evidence with "Particular Attention" .....27

C. Since Conspiracy To Commit Bank Fraud Does Not Require Allegation or Proof of an Overt Act, Specific Evidence of an Accused's Criminal Conduct Is Required to Sustain Such a Conviction .....27

D. Although the Correct Standard of Review Requires This Court To Accept the Trial Testimony of Airan-Pace, It Should Do So With "Judicial Skepticism" and With "Particular Attention" .....29

E. Airan-Pace Never Told Mr. Riesel That Her "Trust Scenario" Was Discontinued After Wells Fargo's Denial of a Loan Application and After Her Removal of "Beneficial Loan Disbursements" From the HUD-1 Forms and Settlement Statements .....29

F. Mr. Riesel Disclosed All Relevant Facts to Airan-Pace and Relied in Good Faith on Her Advice .....31

II. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE ALLOWED THE JURY TO HEAR BARELY RELEVANT TESTIMONY THAT DEPICED MR. RIESEL AS DISHONEST AND SHOULD HAVE ADMITTED A DOCUMENT THAT DEMONSTRATED AIRAN-PACE'S CONFIDENCE IN HER "TRUST SCENARIO" .....32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (*continued*)**

A. The Cossio Testimony Regarding Mr. Riesel’s Failure To Comply With a Settlement Agreement Was Barely Relevant to the Indictment’s Fraud Allegation and Was Designed Primarily To Discredit Mr. Riesel.....33

B. Airan-Pace’s Oral and Written Efforts To Market Her “Trust Structure” to Other Lawyers Supported the Reasonableness of Mr. Riesel's Total Reliance on Her Legal Judgment.....35

CONCLUSION .....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Featsent v. City of Youngstown</i> , 70 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>United States v. Brito</i> , 721 F.2d 743 (11th Cir. 1983).....	21, 27
<i>United States v. Caro</i> , 569 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1978).....	21, 27
<i>United States v. Chinasa</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	27
<i>United States v. Corley</i> , 824 F.2d 931 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>United States v. House</i> , 684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 730 F.2d 683 (11th Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>United States v. Kottwitz</i> , 614 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Odoni</i> , 782 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	20, 29
<i>United States v. Perez-Oliveros</i> , 479 F.3d 779 (11th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 783 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994) .....	28
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 987 F.2d 697 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>United States v. Vernon</i> , 723 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>United States v. Wilk</i> , 572 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	13, 14, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1344(1) and (2).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	13, 27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
